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CHANDLER, J., FOR THE COURT:

1. Jmmie Lee Thompson and an accomplice were arrested and convicted for burglary of the

home of Dorothy Worley and for attempted grand larceny for attempting to steal an antique desk.

Thompson gppeds, raisng the following issues:



|. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTINGMRS. WORLEY’STESTIMONY AS
TO THE VALUE OF THE DESK

1. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING THOMPSON'S PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS

2. Finding no error, we affirm.
FACTS

13. On April 6, 2001, Dorothy Worley drove by her former resdence. Worley ill owned the
property, whichstored some of her furniture. As she drove by, she noticed two menexiting the front door
of her house carrying something. The item they were carrying was later ascertained to beadesk. Worley
stopped a the house, with the intention of going across the street to call the police.
14. Thetruck the menarrived in was parked behind the house. Worley parked the car at the base of
the driveway to prevent the men from escaping. When the men saw Worley arrive, they jumped the curb
with the truck, drove off the driveway and escaped onto the highway. Worley followed the truck, blowing
her horn and waving her armto attract the attention of other motorists. Sherolled her window down and
asked the motorists with cell phonesto cal the police. When she saw a police officer, shetold him what
had occurred. The officer sopped the men and arrested them. The two men, Jmmie Lee Thompson and
Travis Manud, were indicted and convicted of the charges of burglary and atempted grand larceny for
atempting to steal property withavaue inexcess of $250, inviolationof Missssppi Code Section97-17-
33 and Mississippi Code Section 97-17-41. Jimmie Thompson appeals.

ANALYSIS

|. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTINGMRS. WORLEY'STESTIMONY AS
TO THE VALUE OF THE DESK



5. The desk Thompson attempted to steal was an antique solid cherry wood desk. The State
established the value of the desk! exdusively through the testimony of Dorothy Worley. Worley believed
that the desk wasworth approximately $3,000. Her testimony consisted of the fact that her husband paid
$3,000 for the desk eighteen or nineteenyearsago. She had seen the receipt for the desk. Additionaly,
she encountered an antique cherry wood desk of amilar quality and style for sdle a Samud’ s Furniture
Store in Memphis. This desk was for sale for $4,399. Worley understood that the vaue of antique
furnituretendsto appreciate, rather thandepreciate, invaue. Based on these facts, Worley estimated that
the desk was worth $3,000, the same price she paid for it.

T6. Thompson argues that Worley’ s testimony regarding the vaue of the desk should be stricken
because she is not an expert in the fidd of furniture valuation. Because she is not an expert, argues
Thompson, she is not dlowed to give an opinion regarding the vaue of the desk. Missssppi Rule of
Evidence (M.R.E.) 702 provides that “if scientific, technical, or other specidized knowledge will assigt the
trier of fact to understand the evidence or determine a fact inissue, a witness qudified as an expert by
knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education, may tetify thereto in the form of an opinion or
otherwise.” Thompson submits thet the vauation of furniture is an area tha requires the opinion of an
expert. When the furniture in question has beenused for seventeen to nineteen years, argues Thompson,
the vaue is subject to factors such as depreciation, condition, and market price. We declineto hold that
the vdue of the desk needed to be established by an expert. It is commonknowledge and not exdusvey
withinthe knowledge of an expert that antique furnituretendsto appreciate, rather thandepreciate, invalue.

The establishment of market price of adesk can be established by comparing the desk inquestionto smilar

The vaue of the desk isrelevant for the purpose of Jmmie Thompson's conviction because the
desk would have to be valued a more than $250 to support a conviction for grand larceny. Miss.
Code Ann. § 97-17-41 (Supp. 2003).



desks that are currently for sale; there is no need to rely on a complex economic modd to establish the
market vaue of anitemthat can be comparably priced. For the purposes of thiscase, it was not necessary
to establish a precise vaue on the stolen desk but merdly to establish that the desk had a vaue that was
greater than $250. The photograph of the desk, State’s Exhibit 1, shows that the desk wasin excdllent
condition. In other words, there was no need for an expert to testify that the particular desk owned by
Worley was worth more than $250. We find no merit in demanding expert testimony to vaue the desk.
7. M.R.E. 701 governsthe admissbility of opiniontestimony by lay witnessesand dlowslay witnesses
to give such opinions so long asthe inferences are “ (@) rationally based on the perception of the witness,
(b) hepful to the clear understanding of the testimony or determination of afact or issue, and (¢) not based
on scientific, technical, or other speciaized knowledge within the scope of Rule 702.”  Worley's opinion
testimony regarding the vaue of the desk was based on her persona knowledge that her husband paid
$3,000 for the desk, her personal knowledge that antique furniture tends to appreciate rather than
depreciate, and her persona knowledge that a Smilar desk is currently for sale for $4,399. The facts
Worley used to establish the vaue of the desk wered| based on her persond knowledge, and there was
no scientific or technical basis for her vauation of the desk. Her opinion of the estimated vaue of the desk
was therefore admissible,

T18. M.R.E. 702 provides that an expert witness may be used if it will assist the jury in understanding
the evidence or determine afact at issue. In this case, there was no evidence produced by Thompson
showing that the desk might be worth lessthan$250. There was no issue regarding the vaue of the desk
that the jury needed to resolve, aswewill discusslater. Becausetherewasno issuefor thejury to resolve,

there was no need to require expert testimony regarding the vaue of the desk.



T9. In Barry v. State, 406 So. 2d 45 (Miss. 1981), the Mississippi Supreme Court adopted the
following standard for vauing property for the purpose of convicting a defendant of grand larceny: “In the
ordinary case, the proper yardstick isthe market vaue of the property at the time and place of the larceny;
the origind cost of the property or any specia vaue to the owner personaly isnot considered.” 1d. at 47
(quoting 3 Wharton's Crimind Law 8 357 at 309-11 (14th Ed. 1980)). In Barry, the proof that Barry
should be convicted for grand larceny consisted of testimony from the owner that he paid about $200 for
the stolen CB Radio, speaker, and antenna gpproximately two and a hdf years before they were stolen.
The Court held that this tesimony was insufficient to sustain agrand larceny conviction. Id. InWilliams
v. State, 763 So. 2d 186, 188 (16)(Miss. Ct. App. 2000), thetrid court heard evidence from the victim
that he paid $600 for his stolen stereo two and a haf years before the theft and paid $110 for the stolen
flashlight one year before the theft. This Court found that such evidence was insufficient to susainagrand
larceny conviction because “the State [did not] introduce any competent evidence of the market vaue of
the property at the time of thetheft.” 1d. at 188 (19).

110. If Worley’stestimony conssted soldly of the evidence that her husband paid $3,000 for a piece
of property that depreciates, we would be compelled to hold that the State did not produce competent
evidenceto support agrand larceny conviction. However, unlikeBarry or Williams, the State proved that
the value of the desk was worth more than$250. Thiswas proved by evidence showing that theitem was
purchased for subgtantidly more than $250. Unlike Barry or Williams, the type of property Thompson
attempted to sted tends not to lose value. Sincethe property inquestiontends not to decline in vaue, the
fact that Worley’ s husband paid more than $250 is credible evidence that would support a grand larceny

conviction. Wefind this evidence to be competent to sustain agrand larceny conviction.



f11. Thompson argues that Worley’s testimony pertaining to the fact that asmilar desk isfor sde a
Samud’ sFurniture Storefor $4,399 ishearsay. SeeM.R.E. 801 (c). TheMissssippi Supreme Court has
dready ruled that the introduction of price tags is not hearsay and is admissble to prove the vdue of a
dolen item. Lacy v. Sate, 432 So. 2d 1205, 1206 (Miss. 1980). Appellate courts from other
jurisdictions have addressed thisvery issue. InStatev. Pulver, 95 P. 3d 250, 252 (Or. Ct. App. 2004),
the sole issue addressed by the Oregon Court of Appeas was whether evidence of the price of the shoes
in the form of testimony asto their price tags was inadmissible hearsay. The security guard who testified
asto the price of the shoesrelated the price based on his personal observationof the pricetags. The court
hed that such tesimony was not hearsay because the witness's observations were made firsthand,
rendering him competent to testify as to those observations under Oregon Evidence Code (OEC) 602.
Id. M.R.E. 602, which requires awitnessto testify asto matters based on hisor her persona knowledge,
reads nearly verbatimto OEC 602.2 Based on our supreme court holding, aswell astheholdingin Pulver,
in addition to the wide discretion properly afforded to trid judge to admit or excludetestimony, we find no
reversble error in admitting this tesimony.

I1. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING THOMPSON'’S PROPOSED JURY
INSTRUCTIONS

f12. After Thompson's counsd rested his case, Thompson's counsdl tendered two jury indructions

marked D-1 and D-2. D-1 was an ingruction granting adirected verdict which Thompson submits was

20OEC 602 reads as follows. “ Subject to the provisions of OEC 703, awitness may not testify
to amatter unless evidence is introduced sufficient to support afinding that the witness has persona
knowledge of the matter. Evidence to prove persona knowledge may, but need not, consist of the
testimony of the witness"” M.R.E. 602 reads asfollows “A witness may not testify to a matter unless
evidenceisintroduced sufficient to support afinding that he has persona knowledge of the matter.
Evidence to prove persond knowledge may, but need not, consist of the testimony of the witness
himsdf. Thisruleis subject to the provisions of rule 703, relating to opinion tesimony by expert
witnesses.”



supported by the overwhdming weight of the evidence. Insgtruction D-2 wasan ingtruction of petit larceny,
which Thompson argues should have been submitted to the jury because a reasonable jury could have
found the vdue of the desk to be below $250. The court refused to give the jury ether one of these
ingtructions.

(A) Whether the Court Erred in Refusing to Give Thompson's Peremptory Jury Instruction

113. Thompsonarguesthat it wasclear error to refuseto givethe jury indructions for adirected verdict.
He bdievesthat the convictionis an unconscionable injustice because the identity of the house burglar was
not adequately established. Therewere no fingerprintsnor positive eyewitnessidentifications of Thompson
as one of the men exiting Worley’shouse. We find that there was sufficient evidence to show Thompson
as one of the two people who removed the desk.

114. Thompsonnever tedtified or presented other witnesseswho testified that someone el setried to take
the desk. Worley observed Thompson and hisaccomplice coming out of the front door of her house, saw
them coming off the front porch, and saw them set the desk in the yard and run to the back of the house.
Worley then saw the two men charging after her intheir truck. Worley was sure that the truck the police
officers stopped was the same truck that left her home because the truck never left her Sght from the time
it left her house until the time it was stopped by the police officers who cameto her aid. Worley wasclose
behind the truck the entiretime. Officer Mark Little, who was dispatched to the Ste of the arrest where
Thompson and his accomplice were detained, made a positive in-court identification of Thompson as one
of the two menwho had been apprehended. Thompson arguesthat thisevidenceisnot sufficient to support
aquilty verdict. We disagree.

15. The standard of review of the denial of a motion for directed verdict and peremptory jury

ingructionisthe same. Baker v. State, 802 So. 2d 77, 81 (113) (Miss. 2001). When reviewing the denid



of aperemptory jury instruction, we are required to congder the evidencein alight most favorable to the
State, gving the State the benefit of al favorable inferences which may be reasonably drawn from the
evidence, and to disregard evidence favorable to the defendant. 1d. We are compelled to affirm where
subgtantia evidence of suchqudity and weaght exists to support the verdict and where reasonable and fair-
minded jurors may have found gopdllant guilty. Id. Thompson admitsto being a Worley’ shouse on April
6, 2001, and being a passenger in the truck. He deniesactudly being insde the house and taking the desk.
Worley saw two men coming from inside the house and taking adesk out of the house. She then saw the
same two men leave the desk in the front yard and leave her house in the truck that the police stopped.
Officer Brad Russd| of the Southaven Police Department investigated the burglary at Worley’ shome. He
confirmed that there was a desk Sitting in the front yard. His investigation revealed that someone kicked
in the back door, and the interior of the house “looked like it had been rambled through.” Officer Little
identified a photograph of the truck that had been stopped. The picture showed that there was grass stuck
to the front bumper of the truck. There was sufficient evidence to support aguilty verdict.

(B) Whether the Court Erred in Refusing to Give the Jury an Ingtruction for Petit Larceny

916. Thompson argues that the refusd to give the jury an ingruction for petit larceny was manifestly
erroneous because a reasonable jury could find that the vadue of the desk wasworthless than $250. We
find no error. Petit larceny is alesser-included offense of grand larceny. |If the stolen property in question
is worth less than $250, the accused will be convicted of petit larceny. Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-43
(Supp. 2003). A defendant isentitled to alesser offenseingruction only wherethereisan evidentiary basis
intherecord. Perkinsv. State, 788 So.2d 826, 828(18) (Miss. Ct. App. 2001). In this case, the State
produced credible evidence that the desk was worth at least $3,000, while the defense produced no

evidence that the desk might be worthlessthan $250. “[1]f the evidence does not jugtify submisson of the



lesser-included offense, the court should refuseto do so. Unwarranted submission of alesser offenseis
aninvitaion to the jury to disregard thelaw." Presley v State, 321 So. 2d 309, 310-11 (Miss. 1975).
Wefind that the court did not err in refusing to give an ingtruction for petit larceny because the jury had no
evidentiary basis to vaue the desk at lessthan$250. Therefore, therewasnoissuefor thejury toresolve.

117. THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY OF
CONVICTION OF COUNT | BURGLARY OF A BUILDING AND SENTENCE OF FIVE
YEARS, COUNT II ATTEMPTED GRAND LARCENY AND SENTENCE OF FIVE YEARS
TO RUN CONCURRENTLY WITH SENTENCE IN COUNT I, ALL IN THE CUSTODY OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND FINE OF $1000 IS
AFFIRMED. ALL COSTSOF THISAPPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO DESOTO COUNTY.

KING, C.J.,BRIDGESAND LEE, P.JJ.,IRVING, MYERS, GRIFFIS,BARNES AND
ISHEE, JJ., CONCUR.



